

Kavita S.J.

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 2110 OF 2026

St. Xaviers College (Autonomous)

...Petitioner

*Versus*

The State of Maharashtra  
(through The Principal Secretary Higher and  
Technical Education Dept.)

...Respondents

-----

Mr. Pradeep Kumar i/b C.R. Naidu & Co. for Petitioner.

Mr. Rui Rodrigues for Respondent No.4.

-----

CORAM : R.I. CHAGLA, AND  
ADVAIT M. SETHNA, JJ.

DATED : 6<sup>th</sup> MAY, 2026.

ORDER :

1. Matter mentioned. Not on board, taken on board.
2. By praecipe bearing today's date, the learned Advocate appearing for the Petitioner has sought for speaking to the Minutes of Order dated 30th April, 2026. In Paragraph 3 at Page 2 of the order, the words, "*impugned communication violates Section 417 of the*

KAVITA  
SUSHIL  
JADHAV

Digitally signed  
by KAVITA  
SUSHIL JADHAV  
Date: 2026.05.07  
15:28:14 +0530

*Statute framed by the University of Mumbai...*” is to be corrected as  
“*impugned communication violates **Statute 417** of the Statutes  
framed by the University of Mumbai...*”

3. Further, in 6th line of Paragraph 3, “Article 13(1)” is required to be corrected as “**Article 30(1)**”.

4. The said Order dated 30th April, 2026 stands corrected to the above extent.

5. The praecipe is disposed of accordingly.

[ADVAIT M. SETHNA, J.]

[R.I. CHAGLA, J.]